currency transactions. Foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a
currency that is not the Company’s functional currency.

particulars As at 31 March 2022
Currency type

AuD euro uSD
Loans and advances recoverable  -  -  -
Trade receivables  -  -  127
Financial assets (A)  -  -  126
Advances/ deposits received  -  -  -
Trade payables 1  535  843

Financial liabilities (B)  1  535  843
net exposure (A-B)  (1)  (535)  (717)

particulars As at 31 March 2021
Currency type

GBp euro uSD
Loans and advances recoverable  -  -  23,043
Trade receivables  -  -  296
Financial assets (A)  -  -  23,339
Advances/ deposits received  -  -  65
Trade payables 0  1,337  1,989
Financial liabilities (B)  0  1,337  2,054
net exposure (A-B)  (0)  (1,337)  21,285

206 | AnnuAl report 2021-22

Standalone Summary of Significant accounting policieS and other explanatory information
for the year ended 31 March 2022 (All amounts in ` lacs, unless otherwise stated)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

particulars 31 March 2022
Currency type

AuD euro uSD
Foreign exchange rate increased by 5%  (0)  (27) (36)

Foreign exchange rate decreased by 5%  0  27  36

particulars 31 March 2021
Currency type

GBp euro uSD
Foreign exchange rate increased by 5%  (0)  (67)  1,064

Foreign exchange rate decreased by 5%  0  67  (1,064)

ii. Interest rate risk

liabilities

a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

particulars 31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Variable rate borrowings  -  8,504

total borrowings  -  8,504

b) Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates

particulars Increase/(decrease) in
profit before tax

31 March 2022 31 March 2021
Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points (31 March 2021 50 bps)  -  (43)

Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points (31 March 2021 50 bps)  -  43